

No. 19-

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

PETER BRET CHIAFALO, LEVI JENNET GUERRA, AND  
ESTHER VIRGINIA JOHN,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.  
STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Washington

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JONAH O. HARRISON  
ARÊTE LAW GROUP PLLC  
1218 Third Ave.  
Suite 2100  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 428-3250

SUMEER SINGLA\*  
DANIEL A. BROWN\*  
HUNTER M. ABELL\*  
WILLIAMS KASTNER &  
GIBBS, PLLC  
601 Union St.  
Suite 4100  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 628-6600

*\*Admission pending*

L. LAWRENCE LESSIG  
*Counsel of Record*  
JASON HARROW  
EQUAL CITIZENS  
12 Eliot Street  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 496-1124  
lessig@law.harvard.edu

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI ..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 2

INTRODUCTION..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 6

I. Legal Background..... 6

    A. The selection of electors..... 6

    B. Casting and counting electoral votes .... 7

II. This Case..... 9

    A. Petitioners are nominated as electors  
    and perform their duties under the  
    Constitution. .... 9

    B. Petitioners are fined because of their  
    votes and appeal the fines. .... 11

- C. The Washington Supreme Court hears the case on direct appeal. .... 11
- D. The Tenth Circuit disagrees in *Baca* ... 13
- REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 14
- I. The Decision Below Directly Conflicts With A Recent Decision Of The Tenth Circuit..... 14
  - A. The reasoning and conclusions of the Washington Supreme Court and Tenth Circuit are irreconcilable..... 15
  - B. The two recent cases reflect both sides of a pre-existing split. .... 20
  - C. This appeal and *Baca* are not legally distinguishable..... 22
- II. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important And Warrants Review In This Particular Case. .... 25
  - A. This issue is exceptionally important because its ultimate resolution would make clear the rules for the Electoral College before a contested presidential election..... 25
  - B. This case is the best possible vehicle to resolve this issue..... 29
- III. The Decision Below Is Incorrect. .... 30
- CONCLUSION ..... 35
- APPENDIX
- App. A (Supreme Court of Washington)..... 1a

App. B (Trial Court Oral Decision).....	30a
App. C (Trial Court Order).....	33a
App. D (Administrative Order) .....	36a
App. E (Constitutional Provisions).....	44a
App. F (Statutory Provisions) .....	51a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Baca v. Colorado Dep't of State</i> , 935 F.3d 887 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baca v. Hickenlooper</i> , U.S. App. LEXIS 23391 (10th Cir. Dec. 16, 2016) .....	20, 22
<i>Breidenthal v. Edwards</i> , 57 Kan. 332 (1896) .....	21
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934) .....	6, 16, 30
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) .....	4, 16
<i>Clarke v. United States</i> , 886 F.2d 404 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	33
<i>Gelineau v. Johnson</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 742 (W.D. Mich. 2012) .....	21
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988) .....	31
<i>Koller v. Brown</i> , 224 F. Supp. 3d 871 (N.D. Cal. 2016) .....	20, 27
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	23
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892) .....	6
<i>Nevada Commission on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011) .....	33

<i>Op. of the Justices</i> , 250 Ala. 399 (1948).....	20
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	33
<i>Ray v. Blair</i> , 343 U.S. 230 (1952) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	24
<i>State ex rel. Beck v. Hummel</i> , 150 Ohio St. 127 (1948) .....	21
<i>State ex rel. Neb. Republican State Cent. Comm. v. Wait</i> , 138 N.W. 159 (Neb. 1912) .....	21
<i>Thomas v. Cohen</i> , 262 N.Y.S. 320 (Sup. Ct. 1933) .....	21
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	33
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 US 23 (1968).....	6

## STATUTES

2019 Wa. S.B. 5074.....	6, 7
3 U.S.C. § 11.....	8
3 U.S.C. § 12.....	8, 31
3 U.S.C. § 15.....	9
3 U.S.C. § 17.....	9
3 U.S.C. § 6.....	8
3 U.S.C. § 7.....	7, 10



3 U.S.C. § 8.....	8, 10
3 U.S.C. § 9.....	8, 31
RCW 29A.56.310.....	6
RCW 29A.56.340.....	i, 10, 11

**RULES**

Supreme Court Rule 10(a) .....	14
--------------------------------	----

**BOOKS AND ARTICLES**

Saul Levmore, <i>Precommitment Politics</i> , 82 VA. L. REV. 567 (1996).....	32
William H. Rehnquist, <i>Centennial Crisis: The Disputed Election of 1876</i> (2004).....	26, 27

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST. amd. XII.....	6, 7
U.S. CONST. art. II .....	6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

115 Cong. Rec. 246.....	9
163 Cong. Rec. H185–89.....	11
2018 Cal. SB 27.....	28
A. 1230, Statement, 218th Leg., Reg. Sess. (N.J. 2018) .....	28

FairVote, “Faithless Electors,” at <a href="https://perma.cc/CL6W-HGQ5">https://perma.cc/CL6W-HGQ5</a> .....	4, 9, 27
FairVote, “State Laws Binding Electors,” at <a href="http://bit.ly/StateBindingLaws">http://bit.ly/StateBindingLaws</a> .....	7, 25
S. 26, § 3, Assemb. Reg. Sess. 2017-2018 (N.Y. 2017).....	28
Veto Message on S.B. 149 from Gov. Jerry Brown to Members of the California State Senate (Oct. 15, 2017).....	28
